

No. 19-8009

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HOOMAN ASHKAN PANAH,

Petitioner,

v.

RON BROOMFIELD, ACTING WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE EMBASSY OF PAKISTAN,
IRANIAN INTERESTS SECTION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
HOOMAN ASHKAN PANAH**

—◆—
SAEID B. AMINI
THE LAW OFFICES OF SAEID B. AMINI
730 24th Street, NW
Suite One
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 306-9444
Sbajd98@yahoo.com

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The State of California and Federal Authorities failed to inform Mr. Ashkan Panah, who at the time was only 22 years old, about his rights under VCCR for several years after his arrest and conviction	5
II. The State of California and Federal Authorities violated the VCCR agreement by failing to inform the Iranian Interests Section in Washington D.C. about the arrest of Mr. Hooman Ashkan Panah, an Iranian national until 2002.....	8
III. The <i>deteriorating</i> political relations between the governments of IRAN and the United States has adversely affected the Petitioner Mr. Ashkan Panah’s ability to offer an effective defense or mitigating evidence during his trial and sentencing.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The State of California failed to review the capital cases, prosecuted by admittedly a “Pathological Liar,” Mr. Patrick Couwenberg, who was removed from the bench in 2001 because of misconduct and falsification and permanently disbarred from the California Bar in 2002, only 6 years after he prosecuted the murder charge against Mr. Ashkan Panah	12
V. The State of California failed to re-open Mr. Ashkan Panah’s case after it became aware of the exonerating DNA evidence that was deliberately withheld from the jury the prosecutor, Mr. Patrick Couwenberg	14
VI. The lower Court’s refusal to entertain Petitioner’s colorable claim of factual innocence, as more fully provided in Dkts #129 and 130, resulted in a fundamental miscarriage of justice	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdus-Samad v. Bell</i> , 420 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Browning v. Baker</i> , 875 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Finch v. McKoy</i> , 914 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	20
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	20
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	20
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	20
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	5
TREATIES	
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77	<i>passim</i>
art. 36	<i>passim</i>
art. 36(1)(a)	8
art. 36(1)(b)	8, 9
art. 36(1)(c)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Amici Curiae Republic of Honduras and Other Foreign Sovereigns in Support of Petitioners at 8, <i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (No. 04-10566, 05-51), 2005 WL 3597807	9
http://members.calbar.ca.gov/fal/Licensee/Detail/ 70507	13
http://www.metnews.com/articles/couw0816.htm	13
https://cjp.ca.gov/public-decisions/couwenberg/	12
https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy-issues/ innocence-database	15
https://edition.cnn.com/2019/03/29/us/florida- wrongful-imprisonment-42-years-murder/ index.html	16
https://eji.org/news/charles-ray-finch-exonerated- 43-years-after-being-sentenced-to-death/	16
https://eji.org/news/nevada-court-orders-mans- release-death-row-due-prosecutorial-misconduct- and-inadequate-defense/	15
https://law.duke.edu/news/wrongful-convictions- clinic-secures-release-charles-ray-finch-after- 43-years-prison/	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2001-aug-16-me-34920-story.html	12
https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5533	16
